
United States Court of Appeals
for the
Fifth Circuit

Case No. 23-30006

BRUCE WASHINGTON, Individually,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

ALEXANDER THOMAS, in his individual capacity,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA IN NO. 2:22-CV-632
HONORABLE LANCE M. AFRICK, U.S. DISTRICT JUDGE

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF APPELLEE

NORA AHMED
ERIN B. WHEELER
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
OF LOUISIANA
1340 Poydras Street
New Orleans, Louisiana 70112
(504) 522-0628

ELIZABETH M. RAULSTON
JARRETT M. FIELD
ZOË LILLIAN
LINKLATERS LLP
1290 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10104
(212) 903-9000

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. The Lead Up to the Search	3
B. The Unlawful Search	5
C. Course of Proceedings and Disposition in District Court	6
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	8
STANDARDS OF REVIEW	10
A. Standard of Review on Interlocutory Appeal	10
B. Qualified Immunity	12
ARGUMENT	13
I. THIS COURT LACKS JURISDICTION OVER DEFENDANT- APPELLANT’S CHALLENGE TO THE GENUINENESS OF THE DISPUTES OF FACT IDENTIFIED BY THE DISTRICT COURT	13
A. Defendant-Appellant’s Appeal Focuses Exclusively on Challenging the Genuineness of Factual Disputes	13
B. <i>Scott v. Harris</i> is Inapposite Because the Body Camera Footage Supports Rather Than Discredits Mr. Washington’s Version of the Facts	15
C. The District Court Properly Identified Genuine Disputes of Material Fact That Precluded Summary Judgment	20
II. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DENIED QUALIFIED IMMUNITY.....	23

A.	Clearly Established Law Requires Officers to Have Reasonable Suspicion That a Person is Armed and Dangerous Before Conducting a Search of That Person Without Consent	25
1.	Defendant-Appellant misrepresents how courts determine whether a right is “clearly established”	25
2.	It is clearly established that conducting a frisk without reasonable suspicion or valid consent is a constitutional violation	27
B.	Defendant-Appellant’s Objectively Unreasonable Conduct Amounted to a Constitutional Violation of Mr. Washington’s Clearly Established Right to be Free from Frisks Absent Reasonable Suspicion or Consent	30
1.	The totality of the circumstances show that the search was not justified by reasonable suspicion that Mr. Washington was armed and dangerous	31
2.	No reasonable officer would believe that a search of Mr. Washington in these circumstances would be justified by reasonable suspicion that he was armed and dangerous	38
3.	It was not objectively reasonable for Defendant-Appellant to believe he had Mr. Washington’s consent to search	41
	CONCLUSION	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Aguirre v. City of San Antonio</i> , 995 F.3d 395 (5th Cir. 2021)	16, 17
<i>Amador v. Vasquez</i> , 961 F.3d 721 (5th Cir. 2020)	15, 20
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	12, 28, 37
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	30, 40, 49
<i>Arizona v. Johnson</i> , 555 U.S. 323 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bazan v. Hidalgo Cnty.</i> , 246 F.3d 481 (5th Cir. 2001)	13, 15, 24
<i>Behrens v. Pelletier</i> , 516 U.S. 299 (1996).....	11, 13, 15
<i>Betts v. Brennan</i> , 22 F.4th 577 (5th Cir. 2022)	17, 18
<i>Brown v. Callahan</i> , 623 F.3d 249 (5th Cir. 2010)	24, 25
<i>Brown v. Texas</i> , 443 U.S. 47 (1979).....	32
<i>Brumfield v. Hollins</i> , 551 F.3d 322 (5th Cir. 2008)	24
<i>Bumper v. North Carolina</i> , 391 U.S. 543 (1968).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cantu v. Rocha</i> , 77 F.3d 795 (5th Cir. 1996)	14

City of Tahlequah v. Bond,
 142 S. Ct. 9 (2021).....26

County of Los Angeles v. Mendez,
 581 U.S. 420 (2017).....30

Crane v. City of Arlington,
 50 F.4th 453 (5th Cir. 2022)16

District of Columbia v. Wesby,
 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018).....24, 26

Ducksworth v. Landrum,
 62 F.4th 209 (5th Cir. 2023)10, 13, 15, 20

Maria S. ex rel. E.H.F. v. Garza,
 912 F.3d 778 (5th Cir. 019)51

Edwards v. Oliver,
 31 F.4th 925 (5th Cir. 2022)*passim*

Joseph ex rel. Estate of Joseph v. Bartlett,
 981 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2020)12, 13

Estep v. Dallas Cnty.,
 310 F.3d 353 (5th Cir. 2002)28, 32, 34, 38

Flores v. City of Palacios,
 381 F.3d 391 (5th Cir. 2004)10, 20

Florida v. Jimeno,
 500 U.S. 248 (1991).....41, 42, 46, 55

Florida v. Royer,
 460 U.S. 491 (1983).....29, 38, 42

Freeman v. Gore,
 483 F.3d 404 (5th Cir. 2007)13, 20

Gonzales v. Dallas Cnty.,
 249 F.3d 406 (5th Cir. 2001)34, 53, 54

Gonzalez v. Huerta,
826 F.3d 854 (5th Cir. 2016)26

Good v. Curtis,
601 F.3d 393 (5th Cir. 2010)20

Graham v. Connor,
490 U.S. 386 (1989).....22

Hassan v. Lubbock Indep. Sch. Dist.,
55 F.3d 1075 (5th Cir. 1995)26

Hope v. Pelzer,
536 U.S. 730 (2002).....26, 29

Hudson v. Hall,
231 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 2000)50

Johnson v. Jones,
515 U.S. 304 (1995).....20

Keaton v. Fairchild,
No. 1:11–CV–410, 2013 WL 1195629 (E.D. Tex. Jan. 31, 2013).....21, 37, 55

Kinney v. Weaver,
367 F.3d 337 (5th Cir. 2004)11, 20, 29

Kokesh v. Curlee,
14 F.4th 382 (5th Cir. 2021)10, 20

Lemoine v. New Horizons Ranch & Ctr., Inc.,
174 F.3d 629 (5th Cir. 1999)20

Lytle v. Bexar Cnty.,
560 F.3d 404 (5th Cir. 2009)20

Manis v. Lawson,
585 F.3d 839 (5th Cir. 2009)10, 15

Michalik v. Hermann,
422 F.3d 252 (5th Cir.2005)24

Palmer v. Johnson,
 193 F.3d 346 (5th Cir. 1999)21, 37, 55

Pennsylvania v. Mimms,
 434 U.S. 106 (1977).....31

Reyes v. City of Richmond,
 287 F.3d 346 (5th Cir. 2002)10, 11, 13, 15

Riley v. California,
 573 U.S. 373 (2014).....27

Rivas-Villegas v. Cortesluna,
 142 S. Ct. 4 (2021).....26

Rollins v. Home Depot USA,
 8 F.4th 393 (5th Cir. 2021)20

Samples v. Vadzemnieks,
 900 F.3d 655 (5th Cir. 2018)20

Saucier v. Katz,
 533 U.S. 194 (2001).....12

Schneckloth v. Bustamonte,
 412 U.S. 218 (1973).....28, 41, 46

Scott v. Harris,
 550 U.S. 372 (2007).....16, 17, 19, 20

Taylor v. Riojas,
 141 S. Ct. 52 (2020).....30

Tennessee v. Garner,
 471 U.S. 1 (1985).....12, 30

Tolan v. Cotton,
 572 U.S. 650 (2014).....25, 30

United States v. Alvarez,
 40 F.4th 339 (5th Cir. 2022)32

United States v. Bessolo,
 269 F. App'x. 413 (5th Cir. 2008)47, 48

United States v. Bogomol,
 No. 18-11486, 2021 WL 3620444 (5th Cir. Aug. 13, 2021), *cert. denied*, 142 S. Ct. 2678 (2022)41, 42, 46

United States v. Cavitt,
 550 F.3d 430 (5th Cir. 2008)46, 47

United States v. Chavez-Villarreal,
 3 F.3d 124 (5th Cir.1993)47

United States v. Colbert,
 474 F.2d 174 (5th Cir. 1973)43

United States v. Compton,
 704 F.2d 739 (5th Cir. 1983)51

United States v. Drayton,
 536 U.S. 194 (2002).....44

United States v. Gomez-Moreno,
 479 F.3d 350 (5th Cir. 2007), *overruled on other grounds by Kentucky v. King*, 563 U.S. 452 (2011)29

United States v. Gonzales,
 121 F.3d 928 (5th Cir. 1997)53

United States v. Hernandez,
 279 F.3d 302 (5th Cir. 2002)43

United States v. Hill,
 752 F.3d 1029 (5th Cir. 2014)35, 41

United States v. Ibarra-Sanchez,
 199 F.3d 753 (5th Cir. 1999)34

United States v. Jaras,
 86 F.3d 383 (5th Cir. 1996)19, 29, 42

United States v. Jenson,
 462 F.3d 399 (5th Cir. 2006)27, 38

United States v. Jordan,
 232 F.3d 447 (5th Cir. 2000)31

United States v. Malagerio,
 49 F.4th 911 (5th Cir. 2022), *cert. denied*, No. 22-6575, 2023 WL
 3046174 (U.S. Apr. 24, 2023)55

United States v. Michelletti,
 13 F.3d 838 (5th Cir. 1994) (en banc)31, 39

United States v. Monsivais,
 848 F.3d 353 (5th Cir. 2017)31, 39, 40

United States v. Montgomery,
 777 F.3d 269 (5th Cir. 2015)28, 30

United States ex rel. Parikh v. Brown,
 587 F. App'x 123 (5th Cir. 2014)18

United States v. Perales,
 886 F.3d 542 (5th Cir. 2018)52

United States v. Portillo-Aguire,
 311 F.3d 647 (5th Cir. 2002)33, 39

United States v. Rahimi,
 61 F.4th 443 (5th Cir. 2023)20

United States v. Rideau,
 969 F.2d 1572 (5th Cir. 1992)32

United States v. Santos-Garcia,
 313 F.3d 1073 (8th Cir. 2002)51

United States v. Scroggins,
 599 F.3d 433 (5th Cir. 2010)27

United States v. Shabazz,
 993 F.2d 431 (5th Cir. 1993)43, 53

United States v. Sokolow,
 490 U.S. 1 (1989).....31

United States v. Solis,
 299 F.3d 420 (5th Cir. 2002)54

United States v. Soriano,
 976 F.3d 450 (5th Cir. 2020)*passim*

United States v. Tompkins,
 130 F.3d 117 (5th Cir. 1997)41, 43, 51

United States v. Yu-Leung,
 51 F.3d 1116 (2d Cir. 1995)51

Vela v. City of Houston,
 276 F.3d 659 (5th Cir. 2001) 11

Wilson v. Layne,
 526 U.S. 603 (1999).....26

Winfrey v. Pikett,
 872 F.3d 640 (5th Cir. 2017) 14

Yardborough v. Alvarado,
 541 U.S. 652 (2004).....47

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

28 U.S.C. §174645

42 U.S.C. § 19831, 3, 6, 24

Civil Rights Act of 19646

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Boniface VIII, *Liber Sext Decretalium* (1298)42

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 11

U.S. Const. amend. IV*passim*
